WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

v.

WONDERLAND FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

Decision No. 10256-B

To: Wonderland Foods, Inc. Elmwood, Wisconsin

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that judgment, a copy of which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof, was entered in the above-entitled matter with the Clerk of Court of Pierce County, Wisconsin, on the 10th day of December, 1971.

Dated this 23rd day of December, 1971.

ROBERT W. WARREN Attorney General

WILLIAM H. WILKER Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner, Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission.

Department of Justice 114 East, State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin 53702 WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

:

JUDGMENT

:

v.

WONDERLAND FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

Decision No. 10256-B

The above entitled matter having come on for hearing on the 1st day of November, 1971, before the court without a jury, upon the petition of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, for enforcement of a certain order pursuant to sec. 111.07 (7), Stats., and upon the return of said commission, William H. Wilker, Assistant Attorney General, having appeared for the petitioner, and Goldberg, Previant & Uelmen, by Thomas P. Krukowski, having appeared for Intervening Respondent, General Drivers & Helpers Union, Local No. 662, and the respondent, Wonderland Foods, Inc., having been served with a copy of the petition of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission to this court for enforcement of its order and having been served with a notice of the filing with this court of the record of the proceedings before the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission and having been served with a notice of hearing on the petition of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission and having been served with a notice of adjourned hearing on said petition, all as appears from the proofs of service on file and in accordance with the provisions of sec. 111.07, Stats., and the court having heard the arguments of counsel, and the pleadings and the record, and having been fully advised in the premises,

Now, Therefore, upon motion of William H. Wilker, Assistant Attorney General,

IT IS ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the order of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission entered on the 16th day of July, 1971, adopting and affirming an order of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, dated June 17, 1971, by its examiner, Herman Torosian, in the matter of General Drivers & Helpers Union Local No. 662, Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America v. Wonderland Foods, Inc., Case III, No. 14547, Ce-1350, Decision Nos. 10256-A and 10256-B, be and the same is hereby confirmed and enforced, the court reserving jurisdiction to make such further order or judgment in the premises as may be necessary to give full force and effect to the order of the Commission and the enforcement thereof on the evidence in the record or on the taking of such further evidence as appears to the court to be necessary, the present judgment and decree of the court to be deemed interlocutory as to those matters that may call for or require further action on the part of the court.

IT IS FURTHER ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the respondent, Wonderland Foods, Inc., its officers and agents, shall immediately:

- 1. Cease and desist from violating the terms of a collective bargaining agreement in violation of Section 111.06 (1) (f), Wisconsin Statutes, and from violating the following provisions of the collective bargaining agreement which was in effect between it and General Drivers & Helpers Union Local No. 662, Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America:
 - (a) Article 3, Section 3 which requires it to deduct Union dues from the wages of its employes and remit same to the union.
 - (b) Article 24, which requires it to provide health insurance benefits to its employes through the Blue Cross Blue Shield Insurance Program.

- (c) Article 34, which requires it to contribute \$10 per week effective July 1, 1970, on behalf of each of its employes to the Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund.
- 2. Cease and desist from violating Section 103.86 of the Wisconsin Statutes by failing to make contributions to the Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund after timely notice in writing of its failure to do so.
- 3. Take the following affirmative action which the court finds will effectuate the policies of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act:
 - (a) Immediately make payment by certified check to the order of Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund and mail same to General Drivers and Helpers Union Local No. 662, Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of American at 119 West Madison Street, Eau Claire, Wisconsin, as the remitting agent, all amounts due and owing under said agreement up to the date of this Order including the sum of \$3300 that was due and owing as of February 1, 1971.
 - (b) Immediately make payment by certified check payable to Blue Cross Blue Shield and mail same to General Drivers and Helpers Union Local No. 662, Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousement and Helpers of America at 119 West Madison Street, Eau Clair, Wisconsin, as remitting agent, for all amounts due and owing under said agreement up to the date of this Order, including the sum of \$4535 and \$554.40 for loss of time insurance that was due and owing as of April 30, 1971, or, if no such coverage was provided during any period prior to the date of this Order make such payment in the amount of such delinquency for all such coverage actually provided and pay to any of its employes the amount of any actual surgical-medical expenses incurred that would have otherwise been paid by Blue Cross Blue Shield if said employes had been covered during such period.
 - (c) Immediately make payment by certified check payable to the order of General Drivers and Helpers Union Local 662, Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America at 119 West Madison Street, Eau Claire, Wisconsin, for all delinquent remissions of dues deductions due and owing under said agreement up to the date of this Order, including the sum of \$616 that was due and owing as of February 15, 1971.
 - (d) Notify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission within twenty (20) days after receipt of a copy of this order of the steps it has taken to comply therewith.

Dated at Ellsworth, Wisconsin, this 6th day of December, 1971.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ John G. Bartholomew Circuit Judge